J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1994,116, 11205-11206 11205
Synthesis of Palytoxin from Palytoxin Carboxylic
Acid
Edward M. Suh and Yoshito Kishi*
Department of Chemistry, Harvard University
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
Received September 1, 1994
Palytoxin (PTX), an extraordinarily toxic natural product

Yonaga, M. J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1989, 111, 7530 and the preceding paper.
(4) Kishi, Y. Pure Appl. Chem. 1993, 65, 111.
(5) The PTX numbering system is used throughout this paper.
(6) For example, see: (a) Sodum, R. S.; Klein, R. S.; Otter, B. A. J.
Heterocycl. Chem. 1986, 23, 1239. (b) Moore, R. E.; Dietrich, R. F.; Hatton,
B.; Higa, T.; Scheuer, P. J. J. Org. Chem. 1975, 40, 540.
Scheme 1
Acetal Route
O OEt
P O ^ V ^ N — ^ O S t
1:P=TBDPS
0
+ H1N-^R — S —
2 : R=C3Hrn
Reductive Acylation of Azido Thoaeetal Route
O SEt
P O ' ~ ^ - ' ^ N ^ v ~ " ' ^ N ,
H
4:P-TBDPS
Phenylselenide Route
O
PO'' ^ N ' ^ f NH2
H SePh
7a:P=TBDPS
7b: P=H
0
+ HS-^H
S: R=C3H7-H
O
X i
* X ^ R
8 : R=C3H7-/!
—5— P0^~^-u'!i^^-N^et^.,
O SEl O
" N ^ - ^ N ^ R
-2— P O ^ ^ ^ M A ^ ^ A , , _
H i „ t H
SePh
9